For the reasons stated in the preamble, the Department amends part 5b of title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations as follows:

PART 5b—PRIVACY ACT REGULATIONS

■ 1. The authority citation for part 5b continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 301, 5 U.S.C. 552a.

■ 2. Section 5b.11 is amended by adding paragraph (b)(2)(viii)(A) and reserved paragraph (b)(2)(viii)(B) to read as follows:

§5b.11 Exempt systems.

* * * * * * (b) * * * (2) * * * (viii) Pursuant to subsections (k)(1) and (k)(2) of the Act: (A) HHS Insider Threat Program Records, 09–90–1701. (B) [Reserved] * * * * *

Michael Schmoyer,

Assistant Deputy Secretary for National Security.

Dated: April 4, 2019. Alex M. Azar II,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019–07122 Filed 4–10–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4151–17–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Parts 52 and 64

[CG Docket No. 17-59; FCC 18-177]

Advanced Methods To Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Final rule; correction.

SUMMARY: The Federal Communications Commission (Commission) published a document in the **Federal Register** of March 26, 2019 (84 FR 11226), regarding the establishment of a single, comprehensive database that will contain the most recent permanent disconnection date for toll free numbers and for each number allocated to or ported to each provider that receives North American Numbering Plan U.S. geographic numbers. The document contained references to an incorrect rule section for compliance. This document corrects those inaccurate references.

DATES: This correction is effective April 11, 2019. The compliance dates for the final rule published March 26, 2019, at

84 FR 11226, are corrected as follows: *Compliance date:* Compliance will not be required for \S 52.15(f)(1)(ii) and (f)(8), 52.103(d), and 64.1200(l)(1) and (2) until the Commission publishes documents in the **Federal Register** announcing the compliance dates.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Josh Zeldis, Consumer Policy Division, Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau (CGB), at (202) 418–0715, email: Josh.Zeldis@fcc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Correction

In the **Federal Register** of March 26, 2019, in FR Doc. 2019–05620, on page 11226, in the first column, the compliance dates are corrected to read as set forth in the **DATES** section above and the first paragraph of the "Compliance" section in

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION is

corrected to read:

"Compliance

"The amendments of the Commission's rules as set forth in this document are effective 30 days after publication of a notice in the Federal **Register** announcing approval by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB). Compliance will not be required for §§ 52.15(f)(1)(ii) and (f)(8), 52.103(d), and 64.1200(l)(1) until after approval by the OMB of information collection requirements contained in §§ 52.15(f)(8) and 64.1200(l)(1). The compliance date for §§ 52.15(f)(1)(ii) and (f)(8), 52.103(d), and 64.1200(l)(1) will be specified in a document published in the Federal **Register**. Compliance will not be required for §64.1200(l)(2) until after approval by OMB and the reassigned numbers database administrator is ready to begin accepting reports of the data collected in accordance with §64.1200(l)(1). The Commission will publish another document in the Federal Register announcing the compliance date for the requirements contained in §64.1200(l)(2)."

Federal Communications Commission.

Katura Jackson,

Federal Register Liaison Officer, Office of the Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019–06961 Filed 4–10–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

48 CFR Parts 511, 516, 532, 538, 546 and 552

[GSAR Amendment 2008–02; GSAR Case 2008–G517; Docket No. 2008–0007; Sequence No. 02]

RIN 3090-AI68

General Services Administration Acquisition Regulation; GSAR Case 2008–G517; Cooperative Purchasing-Acquisition of Security and Law Enforcement Related Goods and Services (Schedule 84) by State and Local Governments Through Federal Supply Schedules

AGENCY: Office of Acquisition Policy, General Services Administration (GSA). **ACTION:** Final rule.

SUMMARY: The General Services Administration (GSA) is adopting as final, without change, an interim rule amending the General Services Administration Acquisition Regulation (GSAR) to implement The Local Preparedness Acquisition Act of 2008. The Act authorizes the Administrator of General Services to provide for the use by State or local governments of Federal Supply Schedules of the GSA safety equipment and services.

DATES: Effective Date: May 13, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Thomas O'Linn, Procurement Analyst, at 202–445–0390, for clarification of content. For information pertaining to status or publication schedules, contact the Regulatory Secretariat Division at 202–501–4755. Please cite GSAR Case 2008–G517.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

As part of GSA's regulatory reform efforts, GSA has been performing a comprehensive review of the regulatory requirements in the GSAR. As a part of these efforts, GSA discovered that a **Federal Register** notification had not been published to finalize this interim rule. As a result, GSA included as part of the Fall edition of the Unified Agenda of Federal Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions in the **Federal Register** at 83 FR 58086 on November 16, 2018 its intention to publish a final rule notification in the **Federal Register**.

The purpose of this rule is the straightforward implementation of the statutory authority provided by Public Law 110–248, The Local Preparedness Acquisition Act to open Schedule 84 or any amended or subsequent version of that Federal supply classification group